CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT
Access to Information & Privacy Division

File No.: 04-1000-20-2020-542

January 4, 2021

s.22(1)

Dear S-22(1)

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act (the “Act”)

| am responding to your request of October 6, 2020 for:

All records relating to the application and approval for changing the use of the
property at 1847 Pendrell Street, from a hotel to a multiple conversion dwelling.
Specifically a) building and development permit applications, b) departmental
approvals and related correspondence. Date range: January 1, 2015 to September
30, 2016.

All responsive records are attached. Some information in the records has been severed,
(blacked out), under s.22(1) of the Act. You can read or download this section here:
http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/ID/freeside/96165 0O.

Please note, issued permits, permit application documents, alternative solutions, minor
relaxations, and memos are routinely available on a fee for service basis from the Property
Research section of the By-law and Compliance Administration branch, Development, Building
& Licensing Department. To access these records please contact Property Research at
property.research@vancouver.ca. Please see the following link which also provides more
information on obtaining property records:
http://vancouver.ca/home-property-development/get-copies-of-your-building-plans.aspx

Under section 52 of the Act you may ask the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any
matter related to the City’s response to your request. The Act allows you 30 business days from
the date you receive this notice to request a review by writing to: Office of the Information &
Privacy Commissioner, info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629.

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with: 1) the request number
assigned to your request (#04-1000-20-2020-542); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your
original request for information sent to the City of Vancouver; and 4) detailed reasons or
grounds on which you are seeking the review.

Please do not hesitate to contact the Freedom of Information Office at foi@vancouver.ca if you
have any questions.

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca
City Clerk's Department tel: 604.873.7276 fax: 604.873.7419



Yours truly,

[Signature on file]

Barbara J. Van Fraassen, BA
Director, Access to Information & Privacy

Barbara.vanfraassen@vancouver.ca
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4

*If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as
soon as possible. Or you can call the FOI Case Manager at 604.871.6584.

Encl.
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MEANS OF EGRESS 101-79

(2) Each level of discharge shall discharge directly outside at
the finished ground level or discharge directly outside
and provide access to the finished ground level by outside
stairs or outside ramps.

(3) The interior exit discharge shall lead to a free and unob-
structed way to the exterior of the building, and such way
shall be readily visible and identifiable from the point of
discharge from the exit.

(4) The interior exit discharge shall be protected by one of
the following methods:

(a) The level of discharge shall be protected throughout
by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accor-
dance with Section 9.7, or the portion of the level of
discharge used for interior exit discharge shall be
protected by an approved automatic sprinkler system
in accordance with Section 9.7 and shall be separated
from the nonsprinklered portion of the floor by fire
barriers with a fire resistance rating meeting the re-
quirements for the enclosure of exits. (See 7.1.3.2.1.)

(b) The interior exit discharge area shall be in a vestibule
or foyer that meets all of the following criteria:

i. The depth from the exterior of the building
shall be not more than 10 ft (3050 mm), and the
length shall be not more than 30 ft (9.1 m).

ii. The foyer shall be separated from the remain-
der of the level of discharge by construction
providing protection not less than the equiva-
lent of wired glass in steel frames or 45 minutes
fireresistive construction.

ili. The foyer shall serve only as means of egress and
shall include an exit directly to the outside.

(5) The entire area on the level of discharge shall be sepa-
rated from areas below by construction having a fire resis-
tance rating not less than that required for the exit enclo-
sure, unless otherwise provided in 7.7.2(6).

(6) Levels below the level of discharge in an atrium shall be
permitted to be open to the level of discharge where such
level of discharge is protected in accordance with 8.6.7.

7.7.3 Arrangement and Marking of Exit Discharge.

7.7.3.1 Where more than one exit discharge is required, exit
discharges shall be arranged to meet the remoteness criteria
of 7.5.1.3.

7.7.3.2 The exit discharge shall be arranged and marked to
make clear the direction of egress travel from the exit dis-
charge to a public way.

7.7.3.3 Stairs and ramps shall be arranged so as to make
clear the direction of egress travel from the exit discharge
to a public way.

7.7.3.4% Stairs and ramps that continue more than one-half
story beyond the level of discharge shall be provided with an
approved means to prevent or dissuade occupants from travel-
ing past the level of discharge during emergency building
evacuation.

7.7.4 Components of Exit Discharge. Doors, stairs, ramps,
corridors, exit passageways, bridges, balconies, escalators,
moving walks, and other components of an exit discharge
shall comply with the detailed requirements of this chapter for
such components.

7.7.5 Signs. See 7.2.2.5.4.

7.7.6 Discharge to Roofs. Where approved by the authority
having jurisdiction, exits shall be permitted to discharge to

roofs or other sections of the building or an adjoining build-
ing where all of the following criteria are met:

(1) The roof/ceiling assembly construction has a fire resistance
rating not less than that required for the exit enclosure.

(2) A continuous and safe means of egress from the roof is
available.

7.8 Ilumination of Means of Egress.
7.8.1 General.

7.8.1.1* Illumination of means of egress shall be provided in
accordance with Section 7.8 for every building and structure
where required in Chapters 11 through 43. For the purposes
of this requirement, exit access shall include only designated
stairs, aisles, corridors, ramps, escalators, and passageways
leading to an exit. For the purposes of this requirement, exit
discharge shall include only designated stairs, aisles, corridors,
ramps, escalators, walkways, and exit passageways leading to a
public way.

7.8.1.2 Tllumination of means of egress shall be continuous
during the time that the conditions of occupancy require that
the means of egress be available for use, unless otherwise pro-
vided in 7.8.1.2.2.

7.8.1.2.1 Artificial lighting shall be employed at such locations
and for such periods of time as are necessary to maintain the
illumination to the minimum criteria values herein specified.

7.8.1.2.2 Unless prohibited by Chapters 11 through 43, auto-
matic, motion sensor—type lighting switches shall be permitted
within the means of egress, provided that the switch control-
lers comply with all of the following:

(1) The switch controllers are listed.

(2) The switch controllers are equipped for fail-safe opera-
tion and evaluated for this purpose.

(3) The illumination timers are set for a minimum 15-minute
duration.

(4) The motion sensor is activated by any occupant move-
ment in the area served by the lighting units.

() The switch controller is activated by activation of the
building fire alarm system, if provided.

7.8.1.2.3* Energy-saving sensors, switches, timers, or control-
lers shall be approved and shall not compromise the continu-
ity of illumination of the means of egress required by 7.8.1.2.

7.8.1.3* The floors and other walking surfaces within an exit
and within the portions of the exit access and exit discharge
designated in 7.8.1.1 shall be illuminated as follows:

(1) During conditions of stair use, the minimum illumination
for new stairs shall be at least 10 ft-candle (108 lux), mea-
sured at the walking surfaces.

(2) The minimum illumination for floors and walking surfaces,
other than new stairs during conditions of stair use, shall be
to values of at least 1 ftcandle (10.8 lux), measured at the
floor.

(3) In assembly occupancies, the illumination of the walking
surfaces of exit access shall be at least 0.2 ft-candle (2.2 Iux)
during periods of performances or projections involving di-
rected light.

{(4)*The minimum illumination requirements shall not apply
where operations or processes require low lighting levels.
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7.8.1.4* Required illumination shall be arranged so that the
failure of any single lighting unit does not result in an illumi-
nation level of less than 0.2 fi-candle (2.2 lux) in any desig-
nated area.

7.8.1.5 The equipment or units installed to meet the require-
ments of Section 7.10 also shall be permitted to serve the func-
tion of illumination of means of egress, provided that all re-
quirements of Section 7.8 for such illumination are met.

7.8.2 Sources of Illumination.

7.8.2.1* lumination of means of egress shall be from a source
considered reliable by the authority having jurisdiction.

7.8.2.2 Battery-operated electric lights and other types of por-
table lamps or lanterns shall not be used for primary illumina-
tion of means of egress. Battery-operated electric lights shall
be permitted to be used as an emergency source to the extent
permitted under Section 7.9.

7.9 Emergency Lighting.
7.9.1 General,

7.9.1.1* Emergency lighting facilities for means of egress shall
be provided in accordance with Section 7.9 for the following:

(1) Buildings or structures where required in Chapters 11

through 43

(2) Underground and limited access structures as addressed

in Section 11.7

(3) High-rise buildings as required by other sections of this
Code

(4) Doors equipped with delayed-egress locks

(b) Stair shafts and vestibules of smokeproof enclosures, for
which the following also apply:

(a) The stair shaft and vestibule shall be permitted to in-
clude a standby generator that is installed for the
smokeproof enclosure mechanical ventilation equip-
ment,

(b) The standby generator shall be permitted to be used
for the stair shaft and vestibule emergency lighting
power supply.

(6) New access-controlled egress doors in accordance with
7.2.1.6.2

7.9.1.2 For the purposes of 7.9.1.1, exit access shall include
only designated stairs, aisles, corridors, ramps, escalators, and
passageways leading to an exit. For the purposes 0of 7.9.1.1, exit
discharge shall include only designated stairs, ramps, aisles,
walkways, and escalators leading to a public way.

7.9.1.3 Where maintenance of illumination depends on
changing from one energy source to another, a delay of not
more than 10 seconds shall be permitted.

7.9.2 Performance of System.

7.9.2.1* Emergency illumination shall be provided for a mini-
mum of 1% hours in the event of failure of normal lighting.
Emergency lighting facilities shall be arranged to provide initial
illumination that is not less than an average of 1 ftcandle
(10.8 lux) and, at any point, not less than 0.1 ftcandle (1.1 lux),
measured along the path of egress at floor level. Illumination
levels shall be permitted to decline to not less than an average of
0.6 ftcandle (6.5 lux) and, at any point, not less than 0.06 ft-
candle (0.65 lux) at the end of 1% hours. A maximum-to-
minimum illumination uniformity ratio of 40 to 1 shall not be
exceeded.

2012 Edition

7.9.2.2 New emergency power systems for emergency light-
ing shall be at least Type 10, Class 1.5, Level 1, in accordance
with NFPA 110, Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems.

7.9.2.3* The emergency lighting system shall be arranged to pro-

vide the required illumination automatically in the event of any

interruption of normal lighting due to any of the following:

(1) Failure of a public utility or other outside electrical power
supply

(2) Opening of a circuit breaker or fuse

(3) Manual act(s), including accidental opening of a switch
controlling normal lighting facilities

7.9.2.4 Emergency generators providing power to emergency
lighting systems shall be installed, tested, and maintained in
accordance with NFPA 110, Standard for Emergency and Standby
Power Systems. Stored electrical energy systems, where required
in this Code, other than battery systems for emergency lumi-
naires in accordance with 7,9.2.5, shall be installed and tested
in accordance with NFPA 111, Standard on Stored Electrical En-
ergy Emergency and Standby Power Systems.

7.9.2.5 Unit equipment and battery systems for emergency
luminaires shall be listed to ANSI/UL 924, Standard for Emer-
gency Lighting and Power Equipment,

7.9.2.6* Existing battery-operated emergency lights shall use
only reliable types of rechargeable batteries provided with suit-
able facilities for maintaining them in properly charged con-
dition. Batteries used in such lights or units shall be approved
for their intended use and shall comply with NFPA 70, National
Electrical Code.

7.9.2.7 The emergency lighting system shall be either con-
tinuously in operation or shall be capable of repeated auto-
matic operation without manual intervention.

7.9.3 Periodic Testing of Emergency Lighting Equipment.

7.9.3.1 Required emergency lighting systems shall be tested in
accordance with one of the three options offered by 7.9.3.1.1,
7.9.3.1.2, or 7.9.3.1.3.

7.9.3.1.1 Testing of required emergency lighting systems
shall be permitted to be conducted as follows:

(1) Functional testing shall be conducted monthly, with a

minimum of 3 weeks and a maximum of 5 weeks between
tests, for not less than 30 seconds, except as otherwise
permitted by 7.9.3.1.1(2).

(2)*The test interval shall be permitted to be extended be-
yond 30 days with the approval of the authority having
jurisdiction.

(3) Functional testing shall be conducted annually for a mini-
mum of 1% hours if the emergency lighting system is bat-
tery powered.

(4) The emergency lighting equipment shall be fully opera-
tional for the duration of the tests required by 7.9.3.1.1(1)
and (3).

(b) Written records of visual inspections and tests shall be
kept by the owner for inspection by the authority having
jurisdiction,

7.9.3.1.2 Testing of required emergency lighting systems
shall be permitted to be conducted as follows:

(1) Self-testing/self-diagnostic battery-operated emergency
lighting equipment shall be provided.

(2) Not less than once every 30 days, self-testing/selfdiagnostic
battery-operated emergency lighting equipment shall auto-
matically perform a test with a duration of a minimum of
30 seconds and a diagnostic routine.
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(3) Self-testing/self-diagnostic battery-operated emergency
lighting equipment shall indicate failures by a status indi-
cator.

(4) Avisual inspection shall be performed at intervals not ex-
ceeding 30 days.

(5) Functional testing shall be conducted annually for a mini-
mum of 1% hours,

(6) Selftesting/self-diagnostic battery-operated emergency
lighting equipment shall be fully operational for the du-
ration of the 1%-hour test.

(7) Written records of visual inspections and tests shall be
kept by the owner for inspection by the authority having
Jurisdiction.

7.9.3.1.3 Testing of required emergency lighting systems
shall be permitted to be conducted as follows:

(1) Computer-based, self-testing/self-diagnostic battery-
operated emergency lighting equipment shall be pro-
vided,

(2) Notless than once every 30 days, emergency lighting equip-
ment shall automatically perform a test with a duration of a
minimum of 30 seconds and a diagnostic routine.

(3) The emergency lighting equipment shall automatically
perform annually a test for a minimum of 1% hours,

(4) The emergency lighting equipment shall be fully opera-
tional for the duration of the tests required by 7.9.8.1.3(2)
and (3).

(5) The computer-based system shall be capable of providing
areport of the history of tests and failures at all times.

7.10 Marking of Means of Egress.
7.10.1 General.

7.10.1.1 Where Required. Means of egress shall be marked in
accordance with Section 7.10 where required in Chapters 11
through 43,

7.10.1.2 Exits.

7.10.1.2.1* Exits, other than main exterior exit doors that ob-
viously and clearly are identifiable as exits, shall be marked by
an approved sign that is readily visible from any direction of
exit access.

7.10.1.2.2* Horizontal components of the egress path within
an exit enclosure shall be marked by approved exit or direc-
tional exit signs where the continuation of the egress path is
not obvious.

7.10.1.3 Exit Door Tactile Signage. Tactile signage shall be
provided to meet all of the following criteria, unless otherwise
provided in 7.10.1.4:

(1) Tactile signage shall be located at each exit door requir-
ing an exit sign.

(2) Tactile signage shall read as follows: EXIT.

(8) Tactile signage shall comply with ICC/ANSI Al17.1,
American National Standard for Accessible and Usable Build-
ings and Facilities.

7.10.1.4 Existing Exemption. The requirements of 7.10.1.3
shall not apply to existing buildings, provided that the occu-
pancy classification does not change.

7.10.1.5 Exit Access.

7.10.1.5.1 Access to exits shall be marked by approved,
readily visible signs in all cases where the exit or way to reach
the exit is not readily apparent to the occupants.

7.10.1.5.2*% New sign placement shall be such that no point in
an exit access corridor is in excess of the rated viewing dis-
tance or 100 ft (30 m), whichever is less, from the nearest sign.

7.10.1.6% Floor Proximity Exit Signs. Where floor proximity
exit signs are required in Chapters 11 through 43, such signs
shall comply with 7.10.3, 7.10.4, 7.10.5, and 7.10.6 for exter-
nally illuminated signs and 7.10.7 for internally illuminated
signs. Such signs shall be located near the floor level in addi-
tion to those signs required for doors or corridors. The bot-
tom of the sign shall be not less than 6 in. (150 mm), but not
more than 18 in. (455 mm), above the floor. For exit doors,
the sign shall be mounted on the door or adjacent to the door,
with the nearest edge of the sign within 4 in. (100 mm) of the
door frame.

7.10.1.7* Floor Proximity Egress Path Marking. Where floor
proximity egress path marking is required in Chapters 11
through 43, an approved floor proximity egress path marking
system that is internally illuminated shall be installed within 18 in.
(455 mm) of the floor. Floor proximity egress path marking sys-
tems shall be listed in accordance with ANSI/UL 1994, Standard
Jor Luminous Fgress Path Marking Systems. The system shall provide
a visible delineation of the path of travel along the designated
exit access and shall be essentially continuous, except as inter-
rupted by doorways, hallways, corridors, or other such architec-
tural features. The system shall operate continuously or at any
time the building fire alarm system is activated. The activation,
duration, and continuity of operation of the system shall be in
accordance with 7.9.2. The system shall be maintained in accor-
dance with the product manufacturing listing.

7.10.1.8% Visibility. Every sign required in Section 7.10 shall be
located and of such size, distinctive color, and design that it is
readily visible and shall provide contrast with decorations, in-
terior finish, or other signs. No decorations, furnishings, or
equipment that impairs visibility of a sign shall be permitted.
No brightly illuminated sign (for other than exit purposes),
display, or object in or near the line of vision of the required
exit sign that could detract attention from the exit sign shall
be permitted.

7.10.1.9 Mounting Location. The bottom of new egress mark-
ings shall be located at a vertical distance of not more than 6 ft
8 in. (2030 mm) above the top edge of the egress opening
intended for designation by that marking. Egress markings
shall be located at a horizontal distance of not more than the
required width of the egress opening, as measured from the
edge of the egress opening intended for designation by that
marking to the nearest edge of the marking.

7.10.2 Directional Signs.

7.10.2.1* Asign complying with 7.10.3, with a directional indi-
cator showing the direction of travel, shall be placed in every
location where the direction of travel to reach the nearest exit
is not apparent.

7.10.2.2 Directional exit signs shall be provided within hori-
zontal components of the egress path within exit enclosures as
required by 7.10.1.2.2.

7.10.3* Sign Legend.

7.10.3.1 Signs required by 7.10.1 and 7.10.2 shall read as fol-
lows in plainly legible letters, or other appropriate wording
shall be used:

EXIT
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(2) Each level of discharge shall discharge directly outside at
the finished ground level or discharge directly outside
and provide access to the finished ground level by outside
stairs or outside ramps.

(3) The interior exit discharge shall lead to a free and unob-
structed way to the exterior of the building, and such way
shall be readily visible and identifiable from the point of
discharge from the exit.

(4) The interior exit discharge shall be protected by one of
the following methods:

(a) The level of discharge shall be protected throughout
by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accor-
dance with Section 9.7, or the portion of the level of
discharge used for interior exit discharge shall be
protected by an approved automatic sprinkler system
in accordance with Section 9.7 and shall be separated
from the nonsprinklered portion of the floor by fire
barriers with a fire resistance rating meeting the re-
quirements for the enclosure of exits. (See 7.1.3.2.1.)

(b) The interior exit discharge area shall be in a vestibule
or foyer that meets all of the following criteria:

i. The depth from the exterior of the building
shall be not more than 10 ft (3050 mm), and the
length shall be not more than 30 ft (9.1 m).

ii. The foyer shall be separated from the remain-
der of the level of discharge by construction
providing protection not less than the equiva-
lent of wired glass in steel frames or 45 minutes
fireresistive construction.

ili. The foyer shall serve only as means of egress and
shall include an exit directly to the outside.

(5) The entire area on the level of discharge shall be sepa-
rated from areas below by construction having a fire resis-
tance rating not less than that required for the exit enclo-
sure, unless otherwise provided in 7.7.2(6).

(6) Levels below the level of discharge in an atrium shall be
permitted to be open to the level of discharge where such
level of discharge is protected in accordance with 8.6.7.

7.7.3 Arrangement and Marking of Exit Discharge.

7.7.3.1 Where more than one exit discharge is required, exit
discharges shall be arranged to meet the remoteness criteria
of 7.5.1.3.

7.7.3.2 The exit discharge shall be arranged and marked to
make clear the direction of egress travel from the exit dis-
charge to a public way.

7.7.3.3 Stairs and ramps shall be arranged so as to make
clear the direction of egress travel from the exit discharge
to a public way.

7.7.3.4% Stairs and ramps that continue more than one-half
story beyond the level of discharge shall be provided with an
approved means to prevent or dissuade occupants from travel-
ing past the level of discharge during emergency building
evacuation.

7.7.4 Components of Exit Discharge. Doors, stairs, ramps,
corridors, exit passageways, bridges, balconies, escalators,
moving walks, and other components of an exit discharge
shall comply with the detailed requirements of this chapter for
such components.

7.7.5 Signs. See 7.2.2.5.4.

7.7.6 Discharge to Roofs. Where approved by the authority
having jurisdiction, exits shall be permitted to discharge to

roofs or other sections of the building or an adjoining build-
ing where all of the following criteria are met:

(1) The roof/ceiling assembly construction has a fire resistance
rating not less than that required for the exit enclosure.

(2) A continuous and safe means of egress from the roof is
available.

7.8 Ilumination of Means of Egress.
7.8.1 General.

7.8.1.1* Illumination of means of egress shall be provided in
accordance with Section 7.8 for every building and structure
where required in Chapters 11 through 43. For the purposes
of this requirement, exit access shall include only designated
stairs, aisles, corridors, ramps, escalators, and passageways
leading to an exit. For the purposes of this requirement, exit
discharge shall include only designated stairs, aisles, corridors,
ramps, escalators, walkways, and exit passageways leading to a
public way.

7.8.1.2 Tllumination of means of egress shall be continuous
during the time that the conditions of occupancy require that
the means of egress be available for use, unless otherwise pro-
vided in 7.8.1.2.2.

7.8.1.2.1 Artificial lighting shall be employed at such locations
and for such periods of time as are necessary to maintain the
illumination to the minimum criteria values herein specified.

7.8.1.2.2 Unless prohibited by Chapters 11 through 43, auto-
matic, motion sensor—type lighting switches shall be permitted
within the means of egress, provided that the switch control-
lers comply with all of the following:

(1) The switch controllers are listed.

(2) The switch controllers are equipped for fail-safe opera-
tion and evaluated for this purpose.

(3) The illumination timers are set for a minimum 15-minute
duration.

(4) The motion sensor is activated by any occupant move-
ment in the area served by the lighting units.

() The switch controller is activated by activation of the
building fire alarm system, if provided.

7.8.1.2.3* Energy-saving sensors, switches, timers, or control-
lers shall be approved and shall not compromise the continu-
ity of illumination of the means of egress required by 7.8.1.2.

7.8.1.3* The floors and other walking surfaces within an exit
and within the portions of the exit access and exit discharge
designated in 7.8.1.1 shall be illuminated as follows:

(1) During conditions of stair use, the minimum illumination
for new stairs shall be at least 10 ft-candle (108 lux), mea-
sured at the walking surfaces.

(2) The minimum illumination for floors and walking surfaces,
other than new stairs during conditions of stair use, shall be
to values of at least 1 ftcandle (10.8 lux), measured at the
floor.

(3) In assembly occupancies, the illumination of the walking
surfaces of exit access shall be at least 0.2 ft-candle (2.2 Iux)
during periods of performances or projections involving di-
rected light.

{(4)*The minimum illumination requirements shall not apply
where operations or processes require low lighting levels.
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7.8.1.4* Required illumination shall be arranged so that the
failure of any single lighting unit does not result in an illumi-
nation level of less than 0.2 fi-candle (2.2 lux) in any desig-
nated area.

7.8.1.5 The equipment or units installed to meet the require-
ments of Section 7.10 also shall be permitted to serve the func-
tion of illumination of means of egress, provided that all re-
quirements of Section 7.8 for such illumination are met.

7.8.2 Sources of Illumination.

7.8.2.1* lumination of means of egress shall be from a source
considered reliable by the authority having jurisdiction.

7.8.2.2 Battery-operated electric lights and other types of por-
table lamps or lanterns shall not be used for primary illumina-
tion of means of egress. Battery-operated electric lights shall
be permitted to be used as an emergency source to the extent
permitted under Section 7.9.

7.9 Emergency Lighting.
7.9.1 General,

7.9.1.1* Emergency lighting facilities for means of egress shall
be provided in accordance with Section 7.9 for the following:

(1) Buildings or structures where required in Chapters 11

through 43

(2) Underground and limited access structures as addressed

in Section 11.7

(3) High-rise buildings as required by other sections of this
Code

(4) Doors equipped with delayed-egress locks

(b) Stair shafts and vestibules of smokeproof enclosures, for
which the following also apply:

(a) The stair shaft and vestibule shall be permitted to in-
clude a standby generator that is installed for the
smokeproof enclosure mechanical ventilation equip-
ment,

(b) The standby generator shall be permitted to be used
for the stair shaft and vestibule emergency lighting
power supply.

(6) New access-controlled egress doors in accordance with
7.2.1.6.2

7.9.1.2 For the purposes of 7.9.1.1, exit access shall include
only designated stairs, aisles, corridors, ramps, escalators, and
passageways leading to an exit. For the purposes 0of 7.9.1.1, exit
discharge shall include only designated stairs, ramps, aisles,
walkways, and escalators leading to a public way.

7.9.1.3 Where maintenance of illumination depends on
changing from one energy source to another, a delay of not
more than 10 seconds shall be permitted.

7.9.2 Performance of System.

7.9.2.1* Emergency illumination shall be provided for a mini-
mum of 1% hours in the event of failure of normal lighting.
Emergency lighting facilities shall be arranged to provide initial
illumination that is not less than an average of 1 ftcandle
(10.8 lux) and, at any point, not less than 0.1 ftcandle (1.1 lux),
measured along the path of egress at floor level. Illumination
levels shall be permitted to decline to not less than an average of
0.6 ftcandle (6.5 lux) and, at any point, not less than 0.06 ft-
candle (0.65 lux) at the end of 1% hours. A maximum-to-
minimum illumination uniformity ratio of 40 to 1 shall not be
exceeded.

2012 Edition

7.9.2.2 New emergency power systems for emergency light-
ing shall be at least Type 10, Class 1.5, Level 1, in accordance
with NFPA 110, Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems.

7.9.2.3* The emergency lighting system shall be arranged to pro-

vide the required illumination automatically in the event of any

interruption of normal lighting due to any of the following:

(1) Failure of a public utility or other outside electrical power
supply

(2) Opening of a circuit breaker or fuse

(3) Manual act(s), including accidental opening of a switch
controlling normal lighting facilities

7.9.2.4 Emergency generators providing power to emergency
lighting systems shall be installed, tested, and maintained in
accordance with NFPA 110, Standard for Emergency and Standby
Power Systems. Stored electrical energy systems, where required
in this Code, other than battery systems for emergency lumi-
naires in accordance with 7,9.2.5, shall be installed and tested
in accordance with NFPA 111, Standard on Stored Electrical En-
ergy Emergency and Standby Power Systems.

7.9.2.5 Unit equipment and battery systems for emergency
luminaires shall be listed to ANSI/UL 924, Standard for Emer-
gency Lighting and Power Equipment,

7.9.2.6* Existing battery-operated emergency lights shall use
only reliable types of rechargeable batteries provided with suit-
able facilities for maintaining them in properly charged con-
dition. Batteries used in such lights or units shall be approved
for their intended use and shall comply with NFPA 70, National
Electrical Code.

7.9.2.7 The emergency lighting system shall be either con-
tinuously in operation or shall be capable of repeated auto-
matic operation without manual intervention.

7.9.3 Periodic Testing of Emergency Lighting Equipment.

7.9.3.1 Required emergency lighting systems shall be tested in
accordance with one of the three options offered by 7.9.3.1.1,
7.9.3.1.2, or 7.9.3.1.3.

7.9.3.1.1 Testing of required emergency lighting systems
shall be permitted to be conducted as follows:

(1) Functional testing shall be conducted monthly, with a

minimum of 3 weeks and a maximum of 5 weeks between
tests, for not less than 30 seconds, except as otherwise
permitted by 7.9.3.1.1(2).

(2)*The test interval shall be permitted to be extended be-
yond 30 days with the approval of the authority having
jurisdiction.

(3) Functional testing shall be conducted annually for a mini-
mum of 1% hours if the emergency lighting system is bat-
tery powered.

(4) The emergency lighting equipment shall be fully opera-
tional for the duration of the tests required by 7.9.3.1.1(1)
and (3).

(b) Written records of visual inspections and tests shall be
kept by the owner for inspection by the authority having
jurisdiction,

7.9.3.1.2 Testing of required emergency lighting systems
shall be permitted to be conducted as follows:

(1) Self-testing/self-diagnostic battery-operated emergency
lighting equipment shall be provided.

(2) Not less than once every 30 days, self-testing/selfdiagnostic
battery-operated emergency lighting equipment shall auto-
matically perform a test with a duration of a minimum of
30 seconds and a diagnostic routine.
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(3) Self-testing/self-diagnostic battery-operated emergency
lighting equipment shall indicate failures by a status indi-
cator.

(4) Avisual inspection shall be performed at intervals not ex-
ceeding 30 days.

(5) Functional testing shall be conducted annually for a mini-
mum of 1% hours,

(6) Selftesting/self-diagnostic battery-operated emergency
lighting equipment shall be fully operational for the du-
ration of the 1%-hour test.

(7) Written records of visual inspections and tests shall be
kept by the owner for inspection by the authority having
Jurisdiction.

7.9.3.1.3 Testing of required emergency lighting systems
shall be permitted to be conducted as follows:

(1) Computer-based, self-testing/self-diagnostic battery-
operated emergency lighting equipment shall be pro-
vided,

(2) Notless than once every 30 days, emergency lighting equip-
ment shall automatically perform a test with a duration of a
minimum of 30 seconds and a diagnostic routine.

(3) The emergency lighting equipment shall automatically
perform annually a test for a minimum of 1% hours,

(4) The emergency lighting equipment shall be fully opera-
tional for the duration of the tests required by 7.9.8.1.3(2)
and (3).

(5) The computer-based system shall be capable of providing
areport of the history of tests and failures at all times.

7.10 Marking of Means of Egress.
7.10.1 General.

7.10.1.1 Where Required. Means of egress shall be marked in
accordance with Section 7.10 where required in Chapters 11
through 43,

7.10.1.2 Exits.

7.10.1.2.1* Exits, other than main exterior exit doors that ob-
viously and clearly are identifiable as exits, shall be marked by
an approved sign that is readily visible from any direction of
exit access.

7.10.1.2.2* Horizontal components of the egress path within
an exit enclosure shall be marked by approved exit or direc-
tional exit signs where the continuation of the egress path is
not obvious.

7.10.1.3 Exit Door Tactile Signage. Tactile signage shall be
provided to meet all of the following criteria, unless otherwise
provided in 7.10.1.4:

(1) Tactile signage shall be located at each exit door requir-
ing an exit sign.

(2) Tactile signage shall read as follows: EXIT.

(8) Tactile signage shall comply with ICC/ANSI Al17.1,
American National Standard for Accessible and Usable Build-
ings and Facilities.

7.10.1.4 Existing Exemption. The requirements of 7.10.1.3
shall not apply to existing buildings, provided that the occu-
pancy classification does not change.

7.10.1.5 Exit Access.

7.10.1.5.1 Access to exits shall be marked by approved,
readily visible signs in all cases where the exit or way to reach
the exit is not readily apparent to the occupants.

7.10.1.5.2*% New sign placement shall be such that no point in
an exit access corridor is in excess of the rated viewing dis-
tance or 100 ft (30 m), whichever is less, from the nearest sign.

7.10.1.6% Floor Proximity Exit Signs. Where floor proximity
exit signs are required in Chapters 11 through 43, such signs
shall comply with 7.10.3, 7.10.4, 7.10.5, and 7.10.6 for exter-
nally illuminated signs and 7.10.7 for internally illuminated
signs. Such signs shall be located near the floor level in addi-
tion to those signs required for doors or corridors. The bot-
tom of the sign shall be not less than 6 in. (150 mm), but not
more than 18 in. (455 mm), above the floor. For exit doors,
the sign shall be mounted on the door or adjacent to the door,
with the nearest edge of the sign within 4 in. (100 mm) of the
door frame.

7.10.1.7* Floor Proximity Egress Path Marking. Where floor
proximity egress path marking is required in Chapters 11
through 43, an approved floor proximity egress path marking
system that is internally illuminated shall be installed within 18 in.
(455 mm) of the floor. Floor proximity egress path marking sys-
tems shall be listed in accordance with ANSI/UL 1994, Standard
Jor Luminous Fgress Path Marking Systems. The system shall provide
a visible delineation of the path of travel along the designated
exit access and shall be essentially continuous, except as inter-
rupted by doorways, hallways, corridors, or other such architec-
tural features. The system shall operate continuously or at any
time the building fire alarm system is activated. The activation,
duration, and continuity of operation of the system shall be in
accordance with 7.9.2. The system shall be maintained in accor-
dance with the product manufacturing listing.

7.10.1.8% Visibility. Every sign required in Section 7.10 shall be
located and of such size, distinctive color, and design that it is
readily visible and shall provide contrast with decorations, in-
terior finish, or other signs. No decorations, furnishings, or
equipment that impairs visibility of a sign shall be permitted.
No brightly illuminated sign (for other than exit purposes),
display, or object in or near the line of vision of the required
exit sign that could detract attention from the exit sign shall
be permitted.

7.10.1.9 Mounting Location. The bottom of new egress mark-
ings shall be located at a vertical distance of not more than 6 ft
8 in. (2030 mm) above the top edge of the egress opening
intended for designation by that marking. Egress markings
shall be located at a horizontal distance of not more than the
required width of the egress opening, as measured from the
edge of the egress opening intended for designation by that
marking to the nearest edge of the marking.

7.10.2 Directional Signs.

7.10.2.1* Asign complying with 7.10.3, with a directional indi-
cator showing the direction of travel, shall be placed in every
location where the direction of travel to reach the nearest exit
is not apparent.

7.10.2.2 Directional exit signs shall be provided within hori-
zontal components of the egress path within exit enclosures as
required by 7.10.1.2.2.

7.10.3* Sign Legend.

7.10.3.1 Signs required by 7.10.1 and 7.10.2 shall read as fol-
lows in plainly legible letters, or other appropriate wording
shall be used:

EXIT

2012 Edition
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2016/02/15 09.05.20 <= Permits PRISM Properties => City of Vancouver

PSA702.00 PSR702 Permit Profile for CGJIMB

FEB 15, 2016 Page
DE419781: DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION Section
O0O03DWELLING TYPE 04 MULTIPLE/APARTMENT

GO40PROCESSED THROUGH 32 PROC CTR -MGR DE

0041BY-LAW PROVISION C CONDITIONAL

0080ZONE ZO73RM-5B

0086DEV COST LEVY AREADELSDOWNTOWN/NORTH

0105SITE AREA (FT2/M2) 8646 SF

0122TOTAL FSR 15017 . 1.50 1.74 1.74 FSR

0125TOTAL FLOOR AREA EXIST NON-CONFORM 12%968.0 15062.0 15017.0 SF

0160TOTAL PARKING 10 W/BONUS 10 5 8P

0161PARKING CAR SHARE 1 SP

0161PARKING 06 SMALL 2 8P

0161 PARKING 08 HANDICAP 2 1 SP

0161PARKING 12 STANDARD 1 SP

0175BICYCLE 01 CLASS - A 30 30 8P

0175BICYCLE 02 CLASS - B 6 6 SPp

Typ Fnctn Permit/Plan/Letter Purpose Permit address/remarks RELATED DOCUMENTS

PER DUE BU DUE AFTER ISSUE

Date Trx Invoice Fee Calculation FEES

entered typ number code‘ based on $ Amount

2015102 FEE 789118 152 DEV SCHED 4 (B) 15044 SF 5,100.00

2015102 PAY 789118 : 5,100.00-

SUBJECT TO CONDITION ’ NOTES

005 The site shall be maintained in a neat and tidy condition.

801 All approved off-street vehicle parking, loading and unloading spaces, and bicycle parking spaces shall be provided in
accordance with the relevant requirements of the Parking By-law prior to the issuance of any required occupancy permit
or any use or occupancy of the proposed development not requiring an occupancy permit and thereafter permanently
maintained in good condition.

- 940 The issuance of this permit does not warrant compliance with the relevant provisions of the Provincial Health

& Community Care and Assisted Living Acts. The owner is responsible for obtaining any approvals required under the
Health Acts. For more information on required approvals and how to obtain these, please contact Vancouver Coastal
Health at 604-675-3800 or visit their offices located on the 12th floor of 601 W Broadway. Should compliance with
the Health Acts necessitate changes to this permit and/or approved plans the owner is responsible for obtaining
approval for the changes prior to commencement of any work under this permit. Additional fees may be reguired to

change the plaﬁs.

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

040

510

For information on Appeals, see Section 573 of the Vancouver Charter, The Board of Variance By-Law, and Section 11.1
of the Building By-Law.
For information on Appeals, see Section 573 of the Vancouver Charter, The Board of Variance By-Law, and Section 11.1

of the Building By-Law.

INTERNAL NOTES

007

THAKK KKK KK AR KRk kF KKK K KA KKK AN Ak kkhkhk®  DOT SUMMARY REPORT A Adwkhdhkkdkwhkkhkw A Ak k ko hkkhkhn ko k kR k ke kkw ko kkk kAR AR ARk ko ke kokkk k™
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2016/02/15 09.05.20 <= Permits PRISM Properties => City of Vancouver

PSA702.00 PSR702 Permit Profile for CGJIMB

FEB 15, 2016 Page

DE419781: DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION Section

INTERNAL NOTES

011

NOTE TO APPROVAL AUTHORITY
RECOMMENDATION TO; J. Greer ON: BY: J. Bosnjak SIGNATURE;
DEALT WITH BY: P.C. MGR ON: BY: J. Greer SIGNATURE;
RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY: I recommend APPROVAL as long as all conditioné in the prior to letter have been met;
1) No exterior alterations;
2) Addition of one unit on main floor (used to be storage/laundry/etc...);
3) Parking plan OK'ed by Engineering and Development services with the relaxtion of 1 disability space;
4) Entry to parkade OK'ed by staff based on applicant's response to ocur comments;
5) Applicant is OK with securing all units and not just the ones less than 400 sq. ft,
6) Less floor area is being proposed and therefor the existing non-conformity is not added too;
7) 6 units between 320 and 400 and 18 unit above 400;
8) West End Planners in favour of securing units and keepign as MCD;
9) No interior unit alterations so therefor no need to replace any tenants;
10} Confirmed with E Cho, that buidling Oceanside Apartement Hotel is a long term residential style hotel since 1969;
LANDSCAPE REVIEW APPLICABLE: YES or NO COMPLETED ON: (date) BY: {name) SIGNATURE:
HIGHLIGHTS CHECKLIST: YES or NO COMPLETED ON: (date) BY: (name)
NOTE TO STAFF SERVICES

RENOTIFICATION REQ'D: NO DATE SENT: STAMP PLANS: NO
PRELIM APPROVAL: PRIOR-TO: YES REFUSAL: APPROVAL: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS: YES
COMMENTS :

NOTIFICATION SUMMARY

REQ'D: YES LETTER: YES SIGN: YES

DATE SENT: Nov. 25, 2015 EXPIRY DATE: Dec. 10, 2015 SIGN INSTALLATION CONFIRMED ON: Nov. 25, 2015
# NOTIFIED: 480 # OF RESPONSES: 3 # OF OBJECTIONS: . # IN FAVOUR: PETITION(S) :

# OF RESPONSES FROM OUTSIDE OF THE NOTIFICATION AREA: # IN FAVOUR: # OF OBJECTIONS:

SUMMARY OF RESPONSES: All responses were enquiries and not against project just how to fix some issues, regarding
parking in west end, staging areas, etc....
SUMMARY OF COMMENTS RECV'D FROM RECOGNIZED NEIGHBORHOOD GROUPS:
HISTORY
Existing Hotel buildign with 23 units;
TECHNICAL REVIEW
(A) RELAXATIONS:
(B) PARKING & LOADING & BICYCLE CALCULATION DETAILS:
(C) APPLICABLE SECTION 10 & 11 REGULATIONS:
(D) DEDICATION OF LAND:
(E) EXTERNAL DESIGN REGULATIONS:
{F) ACOUSTICS:
(G) ACCESS:
(H) AREA OF TRANSPARENCY:
(I) COVENANTS
GUIDELINES
APPLICABLE: YES or NO
TECHNICAL CALCULATION DETAILS:
MAJOR DESiGN ISSUE(S)
The following comments are based on the preliminary drawings prepared by PHS Architecture dated October 22,2015 for the

proposed development permit. This is a preliminary review in order to identify issues which do not comply with the 2014
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2016/02/15 09.05.20

PSA702.00 PSR702

<= Permits PRISM Properties
Permit Profile

FEB 15, 2016

City of Vancouver
for CGJIMB

Page 4

DE41S781: DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

INTERNAL NOTES
Vancouver Building Bylaw.

**Fire protection, struct

ural capacity, and accessibility of the existing building are required to be upgraded per Part

11 of the VBBL. This is considered to be a Major Renovation with corresponding level of upgrade of F2, S2, N3, E4 and A3

Proper existing drawings will be required at BU stage.

Suites are required to be seperated by a 1hr FRR as per 3.3.4.2

Bike storage is required

to be accesible.

Door D111 appears to open onto a ramp. This is not permitted.

Storage area appears to open dorectly into exit lobby. This is not permitted

Penthouse level requires

two exits.

The applicanﬁ may wish to retain the services of a qualified Building Code Consultant in case of difficulty in

understanding the comments and their potential impact on the proposal .Failure to address these issues may jeopardize the

ability to obtain a Building Permit or delay the issuance of a Building Permit.

01 APPLICATION TAKEN BY

02 APPLICATION TYPED BY

03 PERMIT AUTHORIZED BY

04 APPLICATION REVIEWED BY
24 PROC CNTR BLDG REVIEW BY
30 PROC CNTR DEV REVIEW BY
32 DEVELOPMENT PLANNER IS
40 ENGINEERING CLEARANCE BY

Req Review/Inspection Dist

for activity group rict

01 PERMIT GENERAL

150CT26 J BOSNJAK 001
15NOV02 S GOSAL 002

APP AA PLAN REGISTRY

15NOV02 S GOSAL 117
15NOV02 .8 GOSAL 174
15NOV02 S GOSAL 117
1BNOV02 S GOSAL 117
15NOV02 S GOSAL 117
15N0OV02 S GOSAL 060
16JAN04 J BOSNJAK 069
16JANO04 J BOSNJAK 176

BOSNJAK
BOSNJAK
GREER
BOSNJAK
HILDEBRANDT .
BOSNJAK
LINEHAN

- R = N I S R

CAVELL

Department/braﬁch

responsible
DEVELOPMENT SERVCS

OPEN APPLICATION
PRINT APPLICATION

PLAN REGISTRY

REFER/SEND TO DEPT
SEND PLANS TO
REFER/SEND TO DEPT
REFER/SEND TO DEPT
REFER/SEND TO DEPT
OPEN GROUP

REVIEW COMPLETE
RECEIVE PLANS FROM

Current Date Date
status open comple
02 REVIEW 150CT26

10 CLEARED 15NOV(02 16JANO

CGHC HOUSING CENTRE NT

EN ENGINEERING DEPT DW

CGBL PROC CENTRE - BLDG DW

CGDP DEV PLANNER DW

CGDE PROC CENTRE - DEV
COMPLETE

EN ENGINEERING DEPT

te

4

REFCOPY
1 SET
1 SET
1 SET

PROCESSED BY

ACTIVITIES
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PSA702.00 PSR702

DE419781:

Reqg Review/Inspection

for activity group

APP AD ADDRESSING REVIEW

150CT26 J BOSNJAK
15NOV02 J LACHLAN

APP TA TARGET DATES

15NOV02 S GOSAL
15NOV02 S GOSAL
15N0OV02 S GOSAL
15NOV02 S GOSAL
15NOV19 J BOSNJAK
16JANO5 J BOSNJAK

APP 06 PROC CNTR DEV REVW

15NOV02 S GOSAL

APP 08 PROC CNTR BLDG RVW

150CT26 J BOSNJAK
15NOV0O3 M PENNER.
15NOV0S9 M PENNER.
15DEC18 E HILDEBRANDT.
15DEC18 E HILDEBRANDT.

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Dist Department/branch

rict responsible

ADDRESSING

060 OPEN GROUP

070 APPROVE FOR PERMIT

DEVELOPMENT SERVCS

200 TASK TARGET

200 TASK TARGET

200 TASK TARGET

060 OPEN GROUP

205 COMPLETED
205 COMPLETED

PROC CENTRE - DEV

060 OPEN GROUP

PROC CENTRE - BLDG

060 OPEN GROUP
116 REFER/SEND TO
591 NOTE
993 SEE INTERNAL NOTES

069 REVIEW COMPLETE

APP 19 DEV COST LEVY REVW DE15 BY-LAW ADMIN

150CT26 J BOSNJAK

APP 20 DEV PLANNER REVIEW

15N0V02 S GOSAL
16FEB12 J BOSNJAK

APP 28 STUDY AREA REVIEW

150CT26 J BOSNJAK
16JANO04 J BOSNJAK

060 OPEN GROUP

PLANNING DEPT

060 OPEN GROUP
069 REVIEW COMPLETE

ST66 PLANNING DEPT

060 OPEN GROUP
072 GROUP NOT REQUIRED

<= Permits PRISM Properties

Current

status

01
BCT
PCM

NAP

NAP
PCT

01

10

01

10

Permit Profile

FEB 15, 2016

Date

open

CLEARED

OPEN 15NOVO2

PCT/DEV PL REVIEW
PROCESS CTR MGR
EARLY REVW/NEW APP

EARLY REVW/NEW APP
PCT/DEV PL REVIEW

OPEN 15NOV0o2

Date

DT
DT
DT

DT
DT

=2
for CGJIMB

Page

ACTIVITIES

complete

150CT26 15NOV02

16JANOS
16JANOS
15NOV19

15N0V1S
16JANOS

CLEARED 150CT26 15DEC18

ML FOR ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNED TO ERV H DT 16JANOS

OPEN 150CT26

CLEARED

15NOV02 16FEB12

12 NOT REQD 150CT26 16JANO04
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2016/02/15 09.05.20 <= Permits PRISM Properties =»> City of Vancouver

PSA702.00 PSR702 Permit -Profile for CGJIMB
FEB 15, 2016 Page 6

DE419781: DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION Section

Req Review/Inspection Dist Department/branch Current Date Date ACTIVITIES

for activity group rict responsible status open complete

APP 30 ENGINEERING REVIEW ENGINEERING DEPT 03 HOLDING 15NOV02

15NOV02 S GOSAL 060 OPEN GROUP

15N0V23 R CO 062 HOLD

APP 35 HOUSING & PROPERTY HOUSING CENTRE 01 OPEN 15NOV02

15NOV02 S GOSAL 060 OPEN GROUP

End of permit

End of report
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do PCM only. My guestimate is that it will need Thurs design review in any event.

1847 pendreil.pdf
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N — . :
; Cily of Vancouver Development and/or Building Permit Form continued

This application is to: (Check applicable boxes)

Oves Ao

Is this a new tenant?

001[] Construct a new building(s)
002[] Add to an existing building What is the existing use? Hotel
003[] Alter the interior/exterior
004[] Add to a building and alter the existing portion What is the proposed use? Rental apartment
005[] Add to a building and change the use 3 + penthouse '
006[] Add to the building, alter existing portion and change How many storeys? P
use . -0
007[/1 Interior/exterior alterations and change of use How many levels of underground parking?
008 [] Enclose an area of an existing building (balcony How many new rooftop units? 0
enclosures) =
011 Project/Site Permit Describe work to be done:
014[] Change of use '
015[] Retain use (Comiplete carefully, Your application will be based on your
016 (] Alter grade (raise or lower grade) written description.)
022[] Alterations to legalize a suite Change of use from Group C, Hotel back to
023[] Alterations for a new suite )
026[] Demolish Group C Rental Apartment. Building was
1 Commercial originally built as a rental apartment
[] Fire damaged building ) -
[0 Non-rental one-family dwelling Scope of proposed work includes upgrades
[0 Heritage building " . . ,
[l Residential rental building to exiting, provision of resident storage lockers
028[] Temporary tents . . .
030[] Construct a garage/carport laundry room and bicycle parking. No exterior
031[] Add/alter/demo garage/carport alterations are pr No in-sui i
038 [J Construct partial - framing, etc. s are proposed. No in-suite alterations
040[] Excavate - valid for project address et al. are proposed_
041[7] Move building from another site
0421 Move building on the same site
043[] Install a pool, fence, tennis court, boat ramp, sign, or
similar
044[] Upgrade seismic and/or sprinkler
045[] Mechanical kitchen exhaust, roof top unit, satellite dish
046 [] Prefabricated structure placed on site
047[] Fire damage repair
048 [] Flood damage repair
050 ] Landscape only
053 D_ Building envelope repair

What is the value of the work proposed? (Include cost of
plans, material and labour)

¢ 35,000

Will any of the following be altered/repaired/installed?

Select all that apply:
O Gas [ brain Tile
d Sprinkler [ Fire Alarm

[ Electrical
[ Plumbing

{Sprinkler Contractor’s Name:

Note: If the sprinkler contractor noted on this application
changes, please notify the City of Yancouver in writing
within 24 hours. -

Special Sprinkler Inspection Number SP

Office Use Only

Office Use Only
BU
DE

Invoice #

Complefe the following for all residentia! buildings

‘ Existing Proposed
Total number of dwelling units: 23 8/0/5
Total number of housekeeping units: 0 %
73 24

Total number of sleeping units:

Complete the following related permit information
Development Permit/Application Number DE
Minor Amendment Number DE
Building Permit/Application Number BU

Board of Variance Appeal Number VA

Combined Permit Application Number DB

Office Use Only
BU ( WWOP?)
DE

DT

BG f/m
ENV. PROT. Site Profile
SUBTOTAL

SP

TOTAL

As owner or owner’s agent, | have verified that the information contained within this document and associated applications and plans is correct, and
describes a use, a building or a work which complies with all relevant by-laws and statutes. | understand that personal information contained in this form
will not be released to the public except as required by law; however, all associated applications and plans will be made publicly available during the
development or building application process. | acknowledge that responsibility for by-law compliance rests with the owner and the owner’s employees,
agents and contractors. | will indemnify and save harmless the City of Vancouver, its officials, employees and agents against all claims, liabilities and
expenses of every kind, in respect to anything done or not done pursuant to this application or fact sheet or ensuing permit, including negligence and/or

the failure to observe all by-laws, acts or regulations.

SIGNED AT VANCOUVER, B.C. THIS 9 (D DAY OF @C}d/gﬂ/

20 15

DOC/2013/057653 (Revised October 2014)

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT
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TITLE SEARCH PRINT ‘ 2015-10-26, 11:20:19

File Reference: Requestor: Derek Townsend
Declared Value $8195000

Pending Applications NONE
Title Number: CA4316351 TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 2 of 2
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1847 Pendrell/DE419781

Change of use from Hotel to Multiple Conversion Dwelling.

Scope of proposed work includes upgrades to exiting, provision of storage
lockers, laundry room and bike parking. No exterior alterations proposed. No
in-suite alterations are proposed. Parking relaxation requested.

Note: Secure all units as rental.

Zone: RM-5B

Use: Multiple Conversion Dwelling with 24 units (Proposed);
Hotel (Existing 23 Units);

Site Area: 8,646 sq. ft.;
Frontage: N/A;
Height: No Change;

Front Yard and Setback: No Change;

Side Yards and Setback: No Change;

Rear Yard and Setback: No Change;

Floor Space Ratio (F.S.R.)

Existing Proposed

First ‘ 2,205 sq. ft. 2,160 sq. ft.
Second 5,996 sq. ft. 5,996 sq. ft.
Third 5,996 sq. ft. 5,996 sq. ft.

Roof 865 sq. ft. 865 sq. ft.

Total: 15,062 sq. ft. 15,017 sq. ft.
Max. FSR: - 1.5 FSR/12,969 sq. ft.
Existing FSR Total: 1.74 FSR/15,062 sq. ft.
FSR Total: 1.74 FSR /15,017 sq. ft.

*Note on FSR: Proposal is non-conforming but is less that the existing FSR;
We will be calling this existing non-conforming floor area.

Site Coverage: No Change;

Horizontal Angle of Daylight: OK;
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Acoustics: Waive??

External Design: OK;

Parking:

MC Required (4.3.6): 10 Spaces
Disability Parking Spaces: Required: 2 Space

Proposed: 10 Spaces w/Bonus (5 Spaces - 1 Stand/2 SC/1 HC/1 Carshare)
*Relaxation of 1 disability; OK per Eng/P&DS;

Bicycle: Required: 30 Class A& 6 Class B
Proposed: 30 Class A & 6 Class B
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RM-5, RM-5A, RM-5B, RM-5C and RM-5D

3.2.1 Uses

321.A e Accessory Buildings customarily ancillary to any of the uses listed in this Schedule, other
than as provided for in section 2.2.A of this Schedule.
e Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to hotel or any of the uses listed in this section.

3.2.1.C [Cultural and Recreational]

° Museum or Archives. compatibility with nearby sites, parking, proximity to major
streets, size of facility

3.2.1.DW [Dwelling]

® Infill.

® Infill Multiple Dwelling, in accordance with section 5 of this schedule.

e Dwelling Units, in conjunction with any of the other uses set out in this Schedule.

° Multiple Dwelling, except as provided for in Section 5 of this schedule consisting of six
or more dwelling units if:

(a) its development does not require the demolition or change of use or occupancy of
one or more rental housing units;

(b) its development requires the demolition or change of use or occupancy of one or
more rental housing units and the registered owner of the site enters into a housing
agreement with the city, under section 565.2 of the Vancouver Charter, in which the
registered owner agrees with the city to:

(i) include in the new development on the site that number of rental housing
units which equals or exceeds the number of rental housing units requiring
demolition or change of use or occupancy, and to give the city security for
the continued operation of such replacement rental housing units including a
section 219 covenant for registration against title to the site, which housing
agreement and security must be on terms and conditions satisfactory to
Council, or

(ii) provide rental housing units, or to contribute to the provision of rental
housing units, in another manner or at another location, or to provide another
form of affordable housing, and to give the city security for the continued
operation of such replacement rental housing units or other form of
affordable housing including a section 219 covenant for registration against
title to the subject real property, which housing agreement and security must
be on terms and conditions satisfactory to Council;

and, in this section, all references to the demolition or change of use or occupancy

of one or more rental housing units are to include then existing rental housing units

and rental housing units that, during the three years preceding the date of
application for a development permit for a multiple dwelling, a person has
demolished or in respect of which has changed the use or occupancy.

e Multiple Dwelling, in accordance with section 5 of this schedule.
e Multiple Dwelling, consisting of five or fewer dwelling units.
® One-Family Dwelling.
° One-Family Dwelling with Secondary Suite.
e Seniors Supportive or Assisted Housing, subject to section 11.17 of this By-law.
® Two-Family Dwelling. '
City of Vancouver ' Cilf MG RV, RU- 5B RM-5G aindoR M-
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RM-5, RM-5A, RM-5B, RM-5C and RM-5D

3.2.1.1  [Institutional]
° Ambulance Station. compatibility with nearby sites, vehicular ingress and egress,
proximity to major street
. Church, subject to the provisions of section 11.7 of this By-law. compatibility with
nearby sites, parking, size of facility
. Hospital, subject to the provisions of section 11.9 of this By-law. compatibility with
nearby sites, vehicular ingress and egress, category of facility
° Public Authority Use essential in this District. compatibility with nearby sites, proximity
to major streets, vehicular ingress and egress
° School - Elementary or Secondary, subject to the provisions of section 11.8 of this
By-law. compatibility with nearby sites, category of facility
° Social Service Centre. compatibility with nearby sites, category of facility
° Community Care Facility — Class B, subject to the provisions of section 11.17 of this
By-law. compatibility with nearby sites
o Group Residence, subject to the provisions of section 11.17 of this By-law. compatibility
with nearby sites
3.2.1.0 [Office]
. General Office, in a building which is protected by a heritage designation by-law.
compatibility with nearby sites, parking, traffic, noise, hours of operation
. Health Care Office, in a building which is protected by a heritage designation by-law.
compatibility with nearby sites, parking, traffic, noise, hours of operation
° Health Enhancement Centre, in a building which is protected by a heritage designation
by-law. compatibility with nearby sites, parking, traffic, noise, hours of operation
3.2.1.R [Retail]
° Retail Store, in a building which is protected by a heritage designation by-law.
compatibility with nearby sites, parking, traffic, noise, hours of operation
¢  Farmers’ Market, subject to the provisions of Section 11.21 of this By-law. compatibility
with nearby sites, parking, traffic, noise, hours of operation, size of facility, pedestrian
amenity.
° Public Bike Share.
3.2.1.S  [Service] ,
. Bed and Breakfast Accommodation, subject to the provisions of section 11.4 of this
By-law. compatibility with nearby sites
e Restaurant - Class 1, in a building which is protected by a heritage designation by-law.
compatibility with nearby sites, parking, traffic, noise, hours of operation
3.2.1.U [Utility and Communication]
. Public Utility. compatibility with nearby sites, category of facility
322 Uses
Uses listed in this section may be permitted in the RM-5C and RM-5D districts subject to the
provisions of this section.
City of Vancouver Cil§Mr Sl -RMr58: RMS5Cagd RIV-58
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' RM-5, RM-5A, RM-5B, RM-5C and RM-5D
3.2.2.C [Cultural and Recreational]

° Bowling Alley, only in the RM-5C district. compatibility with nearby sites, parking,
proximity to major streets, size of facility

® Club, only in the RM-5C district. compatibility with surrounding uses, parking, noise,
hours of operation, pedestrian amenity, size of facility

. Fitness Centre, only in the RM-5C district. compatibility with surrounding uses, parking,
noise, hours of operation, pedestrian amenity, size of facility

. Theatre, only in the RM-5C district. compatibility with nearby sites, traffic, hours of
operation

3.2.2.0 [Office]

. Financial Institution, only in the RM-5C district. parking, size of facility

. General Office. compatibility with nearby sites, parking, traffic, noise, hours of
operation

. Health Care Office. compatibility with nearby sites, parking, traffic, noise, hours of
operation

. Health Enhancement Centre. compatibility with nearby sites, parking, traffic, noise,
hours of operation.

322R  [Retail]

° Grocery or Drug Store, only in the RM-5C district. parking, pedestrian amenity, size of
facility

® Retail Store. compatibility with nearby sites, parking, traffic, noise, hours of operation,
size of facility, pedestrian amenity

. Small-scale Pharmacy, only in the RM-5C district subject to the provisions of section
11.22 of this By-law.

3.2.2.S [Service]

. Animal Clinic, only in the RM-5C district. compatibility with nearby sites, noise, hours
of operation
. Barber Shop or Beauty Salon. compatibility with surrounding uses, hours of operation;
parking
. Beauty and Wellness Centre, only in the RM-5C district, only in the RM-5C District
. Hotel, only in the RM-5C district. traffic, compatibility with nearby sites
. Laundromat or Dry Cleaning Establishment, only in the RM-5C district. compatibility
with surrounding uses, hours of operation, noise, parking
. Photofinishing or Photography Studio. parking
. Print Shop, only in the RM-5C district. compatibility with surrounding uses, hours of
operation, parking ‘ '
. Restaurant - Class 1. compatibility with nearby sites, parking, traffic, noise, hours of
" operation
o School - Arts or Self Improvement, only in the RM-5C district. parking, size of facility,
noise, hours of operation
° School - Business, only in the RM-5C district. compatibility with nearby sites, category
of facility, size of facility, hours of operation
° School - Vocational or Trade, only in the RM-5C district. parking, size of facility, noise,
hours of operation

City of Vancouver CilfMr 8o RMP4; - RMr 58 RM-5G and R 51
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 RM-5, RM-5A, RM-5B, RM-5C and RM-5D

4.7.3 The following shall be excluded in the computation of floor area:

(a) open residential balconies, sundecks, porches and any other appurtenances which, in the
opinion of the Director of Planning are similar to the foregoing, provided that the total
arca of all exclusions does not exceed 12% of the provided residential floor area;

(b) patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning first approves the design
of sunroofs and walls;

(¢) where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, the taking on or discharging of
passengers, bicycle storage, heating and mechanical equipment, or uses which, in the
opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing, those floors or portions
thereof so used, which:

(i) are at or below the base surface, provided that the maximum exclusion for a
parking space shall not exceed 7.3 m in length; or

(i) are above the base surface and where developed as off-street parking are located in
an accessory building situated in the rear yard, provided that the maximum
exclusion for parking space shall not exceed 7.3 m in length;

(d) amenity areas accessory to a residential use, including day care facilities, recreation
facilities and meeting rooms provided that:

(i)  in the case of day care facilities, the Director of Planning, on the advice of the
Director of Social Planning, is satisfied that there is a need for a day care facility in
the immediate neighbourhood; and

(ii) the total area being excluded for amenity areas shall not exceed the lesser of 10 %
of the permitted floor area or 1 000 m?, with an additional 10 % of the permitted
floor space or 500 m?, whichever is lesser, for day care facilities where these are
included,

(e) areas of undeveloped floors which are located
(i)  above the highest storey or half-storey and to which there is no permanent means

of access other than a hatch; or

(i) adjacent to a storey or half-storey with a ceiling height of less than 1.2 m.

()  floors located at or below finished grade with a ceiling height of less than 1.2 m;

(g) all residential storage space above or below base surface, except that if the residential
storage space above base surface exceeds 3.7 m? per dwelling unit, there will be no
exclusion for any of the residential storage space above base surface for that unit;

(h) bicycle storage at or below base surface, provided that a secured and separate bicycle
room shall be provided and equipped with bicycle racks adequate for the storage of a
minimum of one bicycle for every four dwelling units; and

(i) above grade floor area built as open to below, designed in combination with venting
skylights, opening clerestory windows or other similar features which, in the opinion of
the Director of Planning, reduce energy consumption or improve natural light and
ventilation, to a maximum exclusion of one % of permitted floor area.

4.7.4 Where a need for any public facility of a social, cultural or recreational nature has been
demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Development Permit Board, the Board may increase for
any one building, which includes one or more of such facilities, the maximum floor space ratio
and may require that any such facility be preserved in the public domain by way of a registered
agreement and operated by the City or its delegates.

City of Vancouver CiliM¥r IRY94: - RY 38, RUSC-agd BYr 3R
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RM-5, RM-5A, RM-5B, RM-5C and RM-5D

5.1 The Director of Planning or the Development Permit Board may relax the regulations in the
RM-5D district regarding permitted floor space ratio for multiple dwelling, or for dwelling
units, in conjunction with any of the other uses set out in this Schedule, if the Director of
Planning or the Development Permit Board first considers the intent of the RM-5D district
schedule, and all applicable Council policies and guidelines, and:

Relaxation of Regulations

(a) a minimum of 20% of the floor area included in the calculation of floor space ratio is
used for social housing; and
(b) the floor space ratio does not exceed 7.0.

5.2 The Director of Planning or the Development Permit Board may relax the regulations in the
RM-5D district regarding permitted height for multiple dwelling, or for dwelling units, in
conjunction with any of the other uses set out in this Schedule, if the Director of Planning or the
Development Permit Board first considers the intent of the RM-5D district schedule, and all
applicable Council policies and guidelines, and: '

(a) a minimum of 20% of the floor area included in the calculation of floor space ratio is
used for social housing; and
(b) the maximum height does not exceed 58 m.

53 The Director of Planning or the Development Permit Board may relax the regulations in
sections 4.4, 4.5, 4.6, 4.7, 4.8, 4.10, and 4.17 of the RM-5, RM-5A and RM-5B districts for
infill multiple dwelling, if the Director of Planning or the Development Permit Board first
considers the intent of the RM-5, RM-5A and RM-5B districts schedule, and all applicable
Council policies and guidelines, except that:

(a) the infill multiple dwelling must be used for secured market rental housing;

(b) in an infill multiple dwelling with four or more dwelling units, at least 50% of the
dwelling units must contain two or more bedrooms; '

(¢) in an infill multiple dwelling with ten or more dwelling units, at least 50% of the
dwelling units must contain two or more bedrooms and at least 10% of the dwelling units
must contain three or more bedrooms; and

(d) existing buildings, landmarks or features on the site which are listed on the Vancouver
Heritage Register or may have heritage value must be conserved, to the satisfaction of the
Director of Planning.

City of Vancouver CitiRPar MR, RY-BBo-BM-5GancbBM-58
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RM-5, RM-5A, RM-5B , RM-5C and RM-5D

City of Vancouver CitRHPa RYRA: BH-RB o BY-5C.a0RY-DR

Zoning and Development By-law 14 February 2014







- PPN SOV ORI RO A ORI R S e e e e e e e B T S o s S B e e N S s s S -
\ N - i ]
o
Wua , - ! _ 9 N R AR DUNUTNE WO NN NN W DR SR N RO T DU U U N S AU U SN N N AU SRS S S
g
. W , I RV NI S U S j SR N S o
& N ! 3 3
R~ AR I e . =
= Ww . B - 5
- . o™
AM J N o
: s B et . I B
e IS S M o
i o
. : IS
— S U S— : ] o
| / _
Sl i i Ao A . S
. Vi i o o
§
N ’ : g
~ ] ’ o < ! Py o
: - y | W o o )
¥ : 4 % ) : N - wa W_
- U $ ! L ey n ) O ..
‘‘‘‘‘ = ‘ | ! [ ; =
[ 1 ) S IR S0 BN m
’ . N N W S 5
e n = / . [ 1S 3
: d ! '
| o, 3 e : / ,, m ]
% ; < | i i ”
N3 o NS £ 5
s - g wf / i i ; . :m
£y 5 % { i i n
| ) . P { T : k&y ; >
m v < = i | . S
; - ! Lo e .
% 3 N § P I y
% B 4 g, e Mmﬁ -~ j /
H _
& ,, : k= -
s % N 71 i )
™ L - i £ ‘ b j - -
o o f Y s A JMW/ s i
: 3 Tl ! ; 73 e
T T ; : 23 i
i L i } L H
MMM / -
e 75, — :
- 3 pﬁmam f //J@ L as )
S— i G g i m i P L5 SRR SNSSOUSRIN WU SUURURIUTUE SORCRE AUV SOOI AUORNUU SR SUNSUUUTI Sv
- [ L P ] N
...... I - 4 -
i 1
&) SRR J | H
! L - ) ,m
; TR UE NN
. mmw : L] V4 S St Nelid 5 |
i | , * j .
; = Mg, nx./w»mu mwm T ) zﬂunw L m,
[ e w&\ ", - m‘ ! ,
< - 1 U O AN NN NS SN NN SN N
; ¢ % i :
Ral 0 SN W
; L { N :
3 ¢ W U :
3 ) e W i
L) N PO H
. ! OO FORUR AU DR SO NN L WSS SUURSIIN SUNUIE JNUDUN NUNPUS. SN SR RSN U O
BT | 4 A H < oV ~ i !
; | AL N ~\ w
IS S i .. - A S— -
i . % i ‘
P ) ﬁ | %, [t N 5 5 ) ]
FEEREANA = B
P Fay
] H P H ! n
i ; |
e 7 %, M w
§ & - : e
: W . g }
St A Rt S EA S SR B i . e — N







(Note to Applicant: This condition will be secured by a HouSing Agreement to.

be entered into by the City by by-law enacted pursuant to Section 565.2 of the
Vancouver Charter. Consideration of securing by housing agreement all
dwelling units as rental would also be respected.)

Engineering Services conditions:

1.2 enter into a Shared Vehicle Agreement with the City to secure the provision,
operation and maintenance of Shared Vehicle(s) and the provision and
maintenance of Shared Vehicle Parking Space(s) for use exclusively by such
Shared Vehicle(s), [with such parking spaces to be in addition to the minimum
parking spaces required by the Parking Bylaw], on terms and conditions
satisfactory to the General Manager of Engineering Services and the Director of

- Legal Services, all according to the accepted Shared Vehicle strategy, including
the following: :

i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

vi.

vii.

. provide Shared Vehicle(s) to the development for a minimum period of 3

years;

enter into an agreement with a Shared Vehicle Organization satisfactory
to the General Manager of Engineering Services to secure the operation
and maintenance of the Shared Vehicle(s);

provide and maintain the Shared Vehicle Parking Space(s) for use
exclusively by such shared vehicles;

make arrangements to allow members of the Shared Vehicle
Organization access to the Shared Vehicle Parking Space(s);

provide security in the form of a Letter of Credit for $50,000 per Shared
Vehicle; .

registration of the Shared Vehicle Agreement against the title to the
development, with such priority as the Director of Legal Services may
require and including a covenant under section 219 of the Land Title Act
of British Columbia, a statutory right of way, or other instrument
satisfactory to the Director of Legal Services, securing these conditions;
and

provision of a letter of commitment from a car share company
indicating their willingness to supply the required car share vehicles on
the site at building occupancy.

2.0  Conditions of the Development Permit:

2.1 All approved off-street vehicle parking, loading and unloading spaces, and
bicycle parking spaces shall be provided in accordance with the relevant
requirements of the Parking By-law prior to the issuance of any required
occupancy permit, or any use or occupancy of the proposed development not

requiring an occupancy permit, and thereafter permanently maintained in good
condition.

2.2 The site shall be maintained in a neat and tidy condifion.

11-1200-30-DOC/2016/039115
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2.3  The issuance of this permit does not warrant compliance with the relevant
provisions of the Provincial Health and Community Care and Assisted Living
Acts. The owner is responsible for obtaining any approvals required under the
Health Acts. For more information on required approvals and how to obtain
these, please contact Vancouver Coastal Health at 604.675.3800 or visit their
offices located on the 12™ floor of 601 West Broadway. Should compliance
with the Health Acts necessitate changes to this permit and/or approved plans
the owner is responsible for obtaining approval for the changes prior to
commencement of any work under this permit. Additional fees may be
required to change the plans.

3.0 Notes to Applicant:

3.1 It should be noted that your Development Permit will be issued when you have
complied with all the above conditions. However, if these conditions have not
been complied with on, or before June 30, 2016, this Development
Application may stand refused.

3.2 A new Development Application will be required for any significant changes.
This approval is subject to any change in the Zoning and Development By-law
or other regulations affecting the development that occurs before the permit is
issuable. No permit that contravenes the by-law or regulations can be issued.

3.3  The following comments are based on the preliminary drawings prepared by
PH5 Architecture dated October 22, 2015, for the proposed development
permit. This is a preliminary review in order to identify issues which do not
comply with the 2014 Vancouver Building Bylaw.

. Fire protection, structural capacity, and accessibility of the existing
building are required to be upgraded per Part 11 of the VBBL. This is
considered to be a Major Renovation with corresponding level of
upgrade of F2, S2, N3, E4 and A3

ii. Proper existing drawings will be required at BU stage.

iii. SUites are required to be separated by a 1hr FRR, as per 3.3.4.2

iv. Bike storage is required to be accessible.

V. Door D111 appears to open onto a ramp. This is not permitted.
vi. Storage area appears to open directly into exit lobby. This is not
permitted. '

vii. Penthouse level requires two exits.

The applicant may wish to retain the services of a qualified Building Code
Consultant in case of difficulty in understanding the comments and their
potential impact on the proposal. Failure to address these issues may
jeopardize the ability to obtain a Building Permit or delay the issuance of a
Building Permit.
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prohibiting stratification, separate sales and rental
for a term of less than one month at a time, and
subject to such other terms and conditions as are
satisfactory to the Director of Legal Services, the
Managing Director of Social Development.

(Note to Applicant: This condition will be secured
by a Housing Agreement to be entered into by the
City by by-law enacted pursuant to section 565.2
of the Vancouver Charter. Consideration of
securing by housing agreement all dwelling units
as rental would also be respected.)

For further information on this Condition, call:
Dan Garrison ® 604.871.6003

Department: Housing Policy

Condition # 1.2

Enter into a Shared Vehicle Agreement with the
City to secure the provision, operation and
maintenance of Shared Vehicle(s) and the
provision and maintenance of Shared Vehicle
Parking Space(s) for use exclusively by such Shared
Vehicle(s), [with such parking spaces to be in
addition to the minimum parking spaces required
by the Parking Bylaw], on terms and conditions
satisfactory to the General Manager of Engineering
Services and the Director of Legal Services, all
according to the accepted Shared Vehicle strategy,
including the following:

i. provide Shared Vehicle(s) to the development
for a minimum period of 3 years;

ii. enterinto an agreement with a Shared Vehicle
Organization satisfactory to the General
Manager of Engineering Services to secure the
operation and maintenance of the Shared
Vehicle(s);

iii. provide and maintain the Shared Vehicle
Parking Space(s) for use exclusively by such
shared vehicles;

iv. make arrangements to allow members of the
Shared Vehicle Organization access to the
Shared Vehicle Parking Space(s);

v. provide security in the form of a Letter of
Credit for $50,000 per Shared Vehicle;
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From: Henning Work [mailto:henning@phb5architecture.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, February 03, 2016 9:59 AM

To: Bosnjak, Joe

Subject: 1847 Pendrell Street/DE419781

Hello Joe,
Regarding Engineering / Transportation requirements:

- the small car spaces have been moved closer to the column to allow for more space between the wall and
parking stall. (see attached plan) '

- The maneuvering of the cars for exiting occurs only inside the parkade, therefore the gate is understood as the
access to the parkade. Given the number of stalls (4) two way traffic at the gate is not expected. This is in
conformance with the PARKING AND LOADING DESIGN SUPPLEMENT I.Ramp Design B.Ramp Widths.
which allows for a reduced ramp width of 3.6m (12') if the ramp serves 19 or less stalls. The setback of the gate
from the lane curb of almost 3.5m provides good visibility and space for waiting cars to avoid any conflict
within the gate passage. Also, the widening of the garage door opening would require a header beam, most
likely encroaching into the required hight clearance for the HC stall. (see attached section)

For the above reason we suggest to not change the existing gate width of 4.77m (15°8”) .

Please let me know if you have any further questions.
Thanks

Henning Knoetzele
Dipl.Ing. Architekt

phS5 architecture
204-309 West Cordova Street
Vancouver BC V6B 1E5

Tel: 604 605 1556
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Transportation supports option 1 with the following revisions:
- A 20" wide O/H gate to provi.de the required maneuvering for parking access.
- Shift the 2 small car stalls west, adjacent to the column to create greater separation between
the stalls and the wall. : ’

Thanks
Dave
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joe bosnjak | project coordinator | planning & development services | city of vancouver
t | 604.873.7755 e | joe.bosnjak @ vancouver . ca
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Thanks

Joe

joe bosnjak | project coordinator | planning & development services | city of vancouver
t| 604.873.7755 e | joe.bosnjak @ vancouver . ca
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-Aaron

From: Cho, Edna

Sent: Monday, November 16, 2015 4:34 PM
To: Cheng, Aaron

Cc: Garrison, Dan (COV)

Subject: RE: 1847 Pendrell St/DE419781

Hi Aaron,
See question from Joe below - can you check in Prism or Monster?

Dan — this project is not on the tracker. We should check with Joe to see if anyone from Housing has
been involved.

Edna

From: Bosnjak, Joe

Sent: Saturday, November 14, 2015 10:27 AM
To: Cho, Edna

Subject: 1847 Pendrell St/DE419781

Hi Edna,
Do you know if this building is a long term residential style hotel or not?
Thanks

Joe

joe bosnjak | project coordinator | planning & development services | city of vancouver
t ] 604.873.7755 e | joe.bosnjak @ vancouver . ca
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Thanks

Joe

joe bosnjak | project coordinator | planning & development services | city of vancouver
t| 604 .873.7755 e | joe.bosnjak @ vancouver. ca
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Thanks

Joe

From: Garrison, Dan (COV)

Sent: Tuesday, November 17, 2015 10:29 AM
To: Bosnjak, Joe

Cc: Cho, Edna; Cheng, Aaron

Subject: Re: 1847 Pendrell St/DE419781

HiJoe,
See below for the answer to your question. Has anyone from housing been involved?

Thanks,
Dan

On Nov 16, 2015, at 5:03 PM, Cheng, Aaron <Aaron.Cheng@vancouver.ca> wrote:

Hi Edna,

Yes, The building, named Oceanside Apartment Hotel, has been a long-term residential style hotel since
1969 with 26 rooms. However, recently, a development application (DE419781) has been opened as of
October 27, 2015 to change the use of the entire building from hotel to a multiple dwelling for
unstratified market rental based on MONSTER. This DP.is under review. Let me know if you need any
additional information on this site.

-Aaron

From: Cho, Edna
Sent: Monday, November 16, 2015 4:34 PM
To: Cheng, Aaron

Cc: Garrison, Dan (COV)

Subject: RE: 1847 Pendrell St/DE419781

Hi Aaron,
See question from Joe below - can you check in Prism or Monster?

Dan — this project is not on the tracker. We should check with Joe to see if anyone from Housing has
been involved.

Edna

From: Bosnjak, Joe

Sent: Saturday, November 14, 2015 10:27 AM
To: Cho, Edna

Subject: 1847 Pendrell St/DE419781

Hi Edna,
Do you know if this building is a long term residential style hotel or not?
Thanks
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Joe

joe bosnjak | project coordinator ] planning & development services | city of vancouver
t ] 604.873.7755 e | joe.bosnjak @ vancouver . ca
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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO. DE419781

1847 Pendrell Street

PH5 Architects Inc. has applied to the City of Vancouver for permission to change
the use of the existing hotel to a Multiple Conversion Dwelling containing 23
dwelling units, with seven surface parking spaces, having vehicular access from
the lane.

The scope of proposed work includes the following:

® alterations to interior of existing building; and
® no exterior alterations.

Further information may be obtained on Project Coordinator’s Office

e Show profile of proposed developments (in
RED) and existing and/or proposed buildings
and property lines.

o Include a North Arrow, site and building
dimensions, adjoining properties (with the
addresses), and adjacent street names.

Note:  The location of the sign should be
denoted on this site plan with a
reference to it stating “You are here”.

website: vancouver.ca/devapps or at: 1* Floor, West Annex, City Hall, Phone 604.873.7755

11-1200-30-DOC/2015/354754
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